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DIAMOND CORE DRILLING 
DIAMOND DRILLING EQUIPMENT 
GROUTING 
FOUNDATION TE S T IN G 
MINING 
QUARRYING 
SHAFT SINKING 
TUNNEL DRIVING 
MINE PLANT DESIGN 

AND FABRICATION 

Mr. Riahard IS. l4ieri~z 
Provan J4ining Compan;r 
5614 Nortn 7th Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear l4r. Mieritz 1-

Cm.~~~5J~~~~~ ) 
CONTRACTORS - ENGINEERS - GEOLOGISTS 

10801 North 21st Avenue 

PHOENIX 21, ARIZONA 

Phones: Office 944-1731 

Home 947-0637 

Deoember I, 1961 

General Offices and Plant 
1624 Pioneer Road P _ 0 _ Box 58 

SALT LAKE CITY 10, UTAH 
HUnter 7-7595 

BRANCH OFFICES 

PHOENIX 
RENO 

SPOKANE 
DENVER 

SACRAMENTO 
ST. LOUIS 

For your proposed drilling northeast of Jgua Caliente, Arizona, we 
su-Dmi t the following proposal. 

1. Mobilization & demobilization 

2. Drilling 

508 t8 lass !~ 
AX or BXWL 

6.10 
6.6<1 

3. Reaming, if neoessary, 2.90 per foot for all sizes. 

j 200.00 

NC or Collar pipe 
7.50 

4. Cementing, if neoessary, 10.60 per hour plus cost of oement or oement substitutes, 
inoluding drilling mud. 

5. Core boxes are available at 1.00 per box. 

6. If as mch as luVo feet is drilled there will be no charge for mob or demob. 

7. 'lbanks for calling on us, we willbe on the property no later than December 7th. 
I will keep you informed. 
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... 
Dr. H. H. Temple, 

Phoenix, Arizona. 

Dear Sir: 

Phoenix, Arizona, Ootober 4, 1916. 

Please find herewith my report on preliminary exa­

mination of the Copper Camp property. 

LOCATION: 

The property Is located in the Little B1g Born Mining 

District, MaricQpa County, Arizona, about 80 miles West from 
------.~--

Fhoenix. The nearest available railroad point is Palo Verde, 

42 miles distant, wbich 1s the present Western termlnuD of the 

Arizona Eastern Railroad. 

CLAIMS: 

1 

The property consists of 47 located lode mining claIms, 

all held by possessory title. 

GEOLOGY: 

The fundemental rocks are Schist and Porphyries. Layinl 

outside of the mineralized area, espeoially to the North, i8 a 

granitio formation whioh forme an irrigular oontaot with the 

Schist. There has not been a sufficient amount of work done 

on this contact to determine ita mineral value, but at one po1nt, 
:~ :. 

where a shallow exoavation haa been made, it is proven to be 

mineralized. Carrying some copper and a large percentage of iron, 

I 



. . . .. .. _ ---, 

all oxidized. There are many porphyry exposures, on the 

property, consisting mostly of granite porphyry with some 

monzonite. A prominent feature of the western portion of 

the area is the re~~inD of an adisltlc lava flow, character­

ized by large rock tnasses, many of which are much '.Vorn and 

rounded, showing that il1'.:rense . eros1on has taken place. There 

are many gulches, often expoaing the formation to a depth of 

20 feet and frequently good COPFer Ore in small quantity c~n 

be seen at thesepointa. 

DEVELOPllENTS: 

Near the eastern end of the property a shaft p~s 

been sunk to a depth of 110 feet. It was Inacoessable at the 

time of my visit, but from the dump, I concluded that the 

amount of copper foundwaa not large. There was a s~ll amount 

of good looking copper carbonate on the dump, probably occuring 

in bunches. 

Near the northoentral portIon of the property, there 

have been several shallow shafts sunk, all showing scme goc'd 

copper ore. 

Further south an excavation of unknown but shallow 

depth has developed what is said to be a permanent water supply. 

The water stands to within about 15 feet of the surface. There' 

are many shallow openings done probably for asseas~ent purpoaes 

but which do not tend to develop the property. 

ORE OCCL'RRENCES: 

Parallelllng the East and West ContEot, and several 

2 
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hundred feet in width for a length of approximately 3,000 fect, 

in the North Central portion of the property there is anureB 

which is very p~om18ing for the develop~ent of good bodies of 

ore. The general formation 1s Sch1stose, intruded with granite 

porphyry, with BCl'r.8 monzonite. The ore occurs in innumera.ble 

ama.ll velnaof 8ltered pcrphyry, quartz, and sometimes having a 

thic~ne9s of u. feot or t:cre. The occurrence of the ere is indi­

cated by a clark colored sil1cious rook surrounded by t1":e lighter 

colored debris. Theae da.rk rock exposure? !tay have an area of 

from i- to several acres, all ca.rrying a large percentage of ircn 

oxides. In some places the formation in which the ore ia found 

has the appearance of a vein and again it may be s!mply a. bunch 

of ore. Develop~ent might prove the ex'istance of a body of 

dlsaiminated ore in this area, but too little work has been done 

to base an opinion. To the West of the wagon road, in a gulch 

there are several exposures of copper ore in a similar brown 

sohist and iron stained quartz occuring·as sma.ll streaks and 

atringers. 

All work to date has been done 1n the oxidized zone, 

no sulphides having been found with the exoeption of an occa­

aional s~all particle of chalcocite. 

ROADS: 

There is a good automobile road from Phoenix, to with­

in g miles of the property. From there on the road is 

rough in places with some ahort stretches of sand, but there is 



portion, but whioh would probably be inoluded in 5 or 6 
claims, occur mauy bUnches and streaks of ore, both in the 

schist, and porphyry all of good grade. Deve~opment might 

prove that there existed a. body of ore either in a vein or 

dyke of shipping grade, or a body of disaimlnated cre, whioh 

would require concentration on the ground. Until the oxidized 

zene is paseed through and sulphides found, no F·rediction as 

to the future value of tbe property would be of much value. 

Should a zone of enriohed secondary ore be f01md next to the 

oxidized zone I believe that the quantity would be sufficient 

to insure a profitable mine. Or, on the other hand should it 

be proven that the oxidized zone rests immediately upon the 

unaltered formation, in which event any ore found, would be of 

a primary character,it would undoubtedly be of a much lower 

grade in the .valuable metals and oontain a large per~entage 

of iron. The surface indications rather point to a zone of 

enriohed ore. 

While the looation is not all that could be des1r~d, 

on account of the distance from the railroad it presents no 

difficulties that cannot be eao1ly overcome,·as a a:r.all outlay 

of money would construct a gcod road for trucks with no heavy 

grades. 

With the road built, or the present one repaired, a 

truck should make a round trip each day from the mine to the 

railroad. 

5 



no d1ffioulty in negotiating it with a Fori. This road passes 

by Palo Verde Station, the neareet railroad pOint. 

WA TER: 

There 1s no doubt but that a suffioient quantity of 

water can be developed on the property for any future uae, 

as 1 e evidenced by the aa:ou.'lt proven as referred to above. 

L mrnER, WOOD, ETC. 

There 1s a plentiful supply of wood fer domestio 

purposes in the usual desert growths, oonsisting of Mesquite, 

Palo Verde and Iron wood. Timber and lumber for mining purposes 

would have to be hauled in from the railroad. -For power }:ur-

poses, internal oombustion eng1nes would be tho? most eoonomioal 

for small unite at least. 

CONCLUSION: 

The value of the property 1n its preaent stage of 

development 1s entirely prospeotive. That it oontains so~e 

good ore 1s a proven faot but intelligent prospeoting and de­

velopment would be neoessary-to provs its value. The general 

forI!latlon is not unlike that in 'Which some of the large pro­

duotive copper rrlnes of the Southwest are found, viz., 

Altered schists and porphyryetio intrusions, carrying a large 

amount of 1ron oxide. 

In an area of undetermined size on the North Central 



-.. " . . 

... 
' . . 

1·- · 

. RECOYMENDATIONS: 

Before deciding on any plan for develcpment, some 

prospecting should be done to further determine as near as 

possible, the occurrence of the ore. Should it be probable 

tha.t there exists a body of disalminated ore, then the ground 

should be drilled. If the ore 1s ccnf1ned to dykes .orvelns, 

a shaft shculd be su.nk. and the ground orenee! by levels frce 

the shaft. 

The prcspecting work would determine the best loca-

tion for the scaft. 

Respeotfully, 

( S 1 g ned ) R. W. Hollis, 
Mining Engineer. 

6 
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Assay returns from Samples taken by R. W. Hollis 

on the Copper Ca.mp Property, 

October 2, ), 1916. 

No. % Cu. .Oz. Au. Desoription when taken~ 

1 4.85 Traoe 

2 0.15 0.02 

J 12.80 0.06 

4 

5 

6 

7 
g 

9 

10 

o 

4.20 

10.90 

5.20 

3·70 

Tra.ce 

O.os 

0.10 

0.10 

0.04 

Traoe 

Traoe 

Traoe 

Dump from. cut on East side of guloh abcut 
1,eOO ~eet West of where we oarnped--Se1eoted. 

Iron ata1ned schist about 200 feet West 
of No.1. 4' taken trom open cut. 

Dump l.2-foot sbaft, near South side proper­
ty--Selected. 

Durr.p 12-foot shaft. 300' llorth of No.3. 

Du~ lO-foot shaft. 100' South of sbaft 
with windlass. 

Dump of shaft· with windlass. 

Dump of 25-foot shaft 50 feet West of No.6. 

Dump of 16-foot sbaft. 400 ft. Weat of No.7. 

First opening East of Ca~. 

Cropplngs West of oamp, iron oxide and quartz. 

Cropplngs from large dyke East of Camp. 
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COMPOSITE DIAMOND DRILL LOG 
HOLE N~ 1 /hee/.1 0/'; 

COMPANY: PrOYa/1 ,M//?//7,p C" MINE: EI Co./J~e CLAIM:£/CO..6/"'~ Gr2'Z DIST~ICT: Eaq/e #// 
COUNTy:/IIa~;~o/,a STATE: A~/zo//a TWS:.2 S RGE: law SEC:.r~~ N.S. E.W. ____ _ 

BEARING: YerlJia/ ANGLE: v~~1 ELEVATION: FT T D.: 787 FT. DATE STARTEO·.t2-B-61 DATE cowp: /-5-6'.2 

HOLE: CORE ASSAYS 0/0 

DEPTH ELEV. 
ROCK 
TYP.E GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION a REMARKS 

~ 

10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 
45 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 
90 
95 

100 
105 
110 
I 15 
120 
125 
130 
135 
140 
145 
150 
155 
160 
165 
170 
17~ 
180 
185 
190 
195 
200 
205 
210 
215 
220 
225 
230 
235 
240 
245 
250 
255 
260 
265 
270 
275 
280 
285 
290 

'/ 
Cll1ei.f.1.J o/l'wo ry ,PeSJ //7k/'//7;~eO: all ..J'I//'£Tc~ ei'>?t7//7 dI?,Pl.-? 

(/) COB/"J6' .9/"'//7~~ r" /d.f~.9/'~ gvO'/"/.c ,~m/~Cj /q'/;'7//l'd7e'Q...l 

(2) hht' .5'/'6/ne~ 9//,,,.k ""/~~ sa~ f"e/~p31"~ k,m;/lae 
J'IJI/ )//jlb/e. gc/~ /Y;fJ~J I"e/O'//J/Il/j' //'t!'J-? 1&2.9,/ 

29/ #,p,;'vy".c~ t?//tP~d'?70/7 o//??/;:'~ ~~o /eJ:ls~d'/'-1 rt:J95./ 
Jrc// hJS clull/'l!'tI ~rtJw/'/ ~CJ/d~ (ddadj. //"Jtr/#1"t!'5 

3~4/'apa/"/. ".e'd 0/7 //".?~r///'~~ / g;,JJ~m//Jgl6'd 
'5~ /d//1 ~t't7/17.Y o/"qh.5'e-/'~/ k w//!? //a/,.r6' J'-pd'tfK.r 

~t/tk I17I;"el'd~ $O'~~j/~ C:)/YJtJ"tJ/4 ek (h·j;yt') 

5'-.2 HW~ tJ~-~/ h ZO/1~ C'vt1-r Hlm~/'t:7/.; 66° d/,P 

~ Re/dfiy~~ .v-e"'$"~ /?//;:r.;7.5' J~f'''?/(y d'/k".~d ~,Pe 1. t'a 
/20.' 

'26' 'Alirlv/"'t' (J r &,.LJI? J' /12 /0 2 gS Z /11// /!7 J"cr?/)'/:.ry, 

o'l?,?/"eeJ 0/ dt!a'c7·k //7 /r.,;~ I dpt'#/. /h~"",a/'s 
O'/It!'rt!d J,?f?A/!J'. /,..yL'/#,t9e"'s bdd'd/'?//hf /7'7C/"Ne 
"'?41/:1?ti?,AOU,$', f ""k:z 4' ti'.,pd'~/ 

/56 '- Bilt//y 'ol"thft!17 (O.n-,,~/3) r'tJ.s''p/b/t1' ji;g// Zd//~. 
f/~dhge~ Q/.fer4"ho-? b~/OW. ~/'t!' //".t'~#e/// 
()Ctf~/"d'h~~ CJ/ .c11'-.!'d h-

17a'-/m;// d'/"I!'t? ~I/;;rfz.l tJr-/"d,1 b/A- ,c~. 

295 r~ ..9tJ"Z 5,/ 
300~------~-----~--------=~~~~~~--~~---------------~--~--~---~--~~~--~ 



COMPOSITE DIAMOND DRILL ' LOG 
HOLE N~ 1 ;~~~;'- 2 0/.3 

COMPANY: ,Pro yah /14lni/lq Co. MINE: E/ Cobre CLAIM: £/COOI'(!, Gr. 2.-2 DISTRICT: E39/~ k;1 

• COUNTY: Jl/dJ-/CO,o; STATE: Arizona TWS: 2-J. RGE: /IJ W. SEC:S~;;" N.S. E. W. ____ _ 

BEARING: Wl"lica/ ANGLE:J4'I'J ELEVATION: FT. T D.: 78'1 FT. DATE STARTEO:U-8-c/ DATE cowp: /-5-62 

ROCK HOLE:- CORE ASSAYS 0/0 

DEPTH ELEV. TYP.E GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 8 REMARKS 
CASING:- -

305 J02.5 -ljpe 2. /l'ea'YJ d"tS'd r~ j'~m~ tJ~-/'d k. /U(/~,,7 2%h 
310 d//&'~' //dh. 
315 •. 07 320 
325 - 3.2.9 - 6()V9e. :!" /.f'/. 330 
335 _· gSG·,J'm3///?hde.r;/t!' d'/Yt!'. 1I't!'4'vY kh/'H.f~A;r;~/~r. _ .ill. 
340 
345 3.5'?-7Y"Pe 2./t:Jh76' t!lk//(!* .fh-;/?.Y't!'/,f. ~m;// tjv~/'Iz 
350 YL'J/1; tTl' g.p9/..J5/.6; JPJ'iry 
355 . 854.5 ;J'/77q1// ,4/1h",/k d/h-~. 
360 36.5-/jpe 2. )'//"0,% deBd re, .$(7n1~ O~-rcl .Ii- -F$ .1]2 
365 d/Qeh'?//?,jf "/dH.r. p,.,/ /~ dedrt!',;..rel rd 4tJ6 370 
3.75 .0.5 
380 
385 
390 
395 
400 4-06-Ty"",eJ- ~hkt:<i'.r/: #(7d6"/"'~k d~ti'd"&~ w/#; 
405 
410 ./J/t5'(;'Ir-pv~,P/~-~ed /e gS ~:.r.f~/h//7-Fr/b?!.J" ei'/?d 
415 ~/7 //'ti'd /u/"~J. 
420 

• 425 ~2?-2a- /$# r,,/'~/dfo .9/'et:"/?/J.h-.9/,iY q/?~~J/k d/kt!'J. 430 
435 
440 
445 
450 -IS~-~$' ,Jo~& tJ~ -/'d "clf? 
455 
460 - -Ib2/~64. Jm-F// A'd~J'/;I~ Q/A-t!'J'.. ~;fs/' 

T~ 

465 
470 
47~ 
480 _485 ""/?t7~J//~ /,t?r/,hyry t:Vk~ ra ~g7. 480-
485 
490 
495 
500 500-

• 505 
509-g/~//.ck.r/k '*'A't!. 510 

515 
520 52g-"If/~./t'h/jl.J/~/~~ I'f, ~4//'~"tP~¥o.rl?/. /'I/I'~ 520-
525 
530 pk~/'e/ ~d"!f h ti'.r ~/.JT~;.h,h~-,?J (7/7 hY/??;/1t9e. 
535 -- ,J'/,6C 1(,; 0/ .ru~;,/tI,~ (~I C"') i/'/~d,,;I<fd. 
540 
545 -- 531-42 /ype .1. - Jt:'?ir/-6/'/~/s-$' C!al?/q~r 70" 
550 532 -.J'&I'I 0/ .pH/'.Rk-/'~d ~ O"X work. 
555 

585 .t62-t;L/BJ-iz Se4/7"/~ ~o~~j?;clof~ /Y.:y~y~ 560 
565 -565.5 A/7d6'.9/h q/~t'. !j1l1VQrh 
570 rF, --
575 --571-Ty'p~.1., 577-7j,Pe ZJ 5"8tJ. 7J/'~.t 
580 

• 
585 --587- Ty~e 2. ?vl'"/,k-h',e/ rtt 0/'/ /I""~ I t:I/~J~/J7/dc7 
590 J'"l17e f'p~t'. 1t~/7/,/;if .02-
595 
600 
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COMPOSITE DIAMOND DRILL LOG 
HOLE N2L..rh~e/~~/J 

COMPANY: PrOVt7/1 N//,;HR MINE: E/ Co~re CLAIM:£ICoiJr&' 6,.,2-2 DISTRICT: Ea9/e 731/ 
COUNTY: Alqjli~O/h5' STATE: Arizona TWS: ,2.s. RGE: /() W. SEC:t::"it N.S. E. W. ____ _ 

BEARING: Ji1l'h~q/ ANGLE:j/e1'1. ELEVATION: FT. T. D.: 187 FT. DATE STARTED:/2-$-0'1 DATE cowp: /-5-tf.2 

HOLE:- CORE ASSAYS % 

DEPTH ELEV. 
ROCK 

TYP.E GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION a REMARKS 

60~ 

610 
615 
620 
625 
630 
635 
640 
645 
650 
655 
660 
665 
670 
675 
680 
685 
690 
695 
700 
705 
710 
715 
720 
725 
730 
735 
740 
745 
750 
755 
760 
765 
710 
77~ 
780 
785 
790 
795 
800 
805 
810 
815 
820 
825 
830 
835 
840 
84~ 

850 
855 
860 
865 
870 
875 
880 
885 
890 
895 

608 -.ry"""..t. /I''''ij O""-"'d /.1: 
6/.5'- /y/,t! 21lJ'?t!? 1 //'7rc-/"-.m/,t~d rp 6"g6'~: 

AlOd<?/J/~ k /--+/'o~5'~(J~/ .bu/ /&'JJ 3//~/#~d' 

I--t'i~{}~ - t."A/O/'/~/,t!' .J'~--7).f';f /77Q1/?)' Jij)7sr J/4'//7/f!?IJ d/ 
~t/~~;'zl' ..tDt!~ht!m. t'~/?d;~~ .S'a o4/? 

- L&7h?;/7.,;t: 454 0'/)1. 

..IhdtY)k t//'Rd'! ~O/HI!' ..P,o~~ h~ 
7.14 ?~..?","Jhk d/~e. ~~~~6.f"t /¥P.rt!cnl" .41/~.;. 
7/Z ~ -~hlol'/h~ /4~iJ';! J(J"ft, ~.P/~/~ 

-g/"t!<!(!/Q/"d ZOh~. ~/?lfTc;' //d"..,/za/7?!T/' J<'me 
()ft~d. h:; e.J'/c/a/~. h/c/.r~6'~J ..r//"Ohg/y q/k""d 

~,~Ayr/~4 rOdff- //'ei'/7J'/~~/7a'///r t?hJ'r6d're~ 
r~~'p.?/·.t (/.;r.1',~~ut?rl''z ep/4/~ d't7~.:' ~~dk 

4/".:P1. .. 0/ .fUh 

860-

880-

900~----~----~----------------------------------------L----------L--~~~---LWU~--~--~-----L----~ __ ~ 



ARIZONAREO'CMININO ENGINEER 
lua W.EST THoMAS ROAC 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA SIIOl3 

TEI..EPHONE 2711-73114 

;,.:, .. :-. .:,: 
." ~ 

~tt4arb \~ ~teritJ . 
GEOI.OOY 

EX~1.0"ATION 
EVAI.UATION 
!"EASI 811.1 TY 
OPERATION 

• 

M I NI~G, CONSULTANT 

loveaber 22, 196; 

JIr.. B. Jacoba 
Jacobs As_, orflce 
30 South )(aln Street 
Tucson, Arlzona 

Dear lIr. Jacoba: 

Herewl th are 
1- 20 
1... 26 
1- 40 
1- 46 
J._d~4 

1- ,6 
1- ,8 

31 samples whlch are numbered 
1- 88 1-123 3- 6 
1- 90 1-12; 3- 8 
1 ..... ·'92 1-127 3- 12 
1. .... "97 1-129 3- 14 
1-100 3- 17 
1-117 3- 19 
1-119 3- 22 
1-121 

as follows: 
3- 26 
3- 28 
3- 33 
3- 38 
3- 42 

All the above samples should be run tor copper. Uslng the 
above samples I would l1ke you to make up composite samples 
(volull8 is okay) as £0110.,1'1 
Composlte I-A, samples 1-;4, 1-,6 and 1-58. 

Composttl I-B. samples l-a8, 1-90 and 1-92. 

Composite l-e, samples 1-97 and 1-100. 

Composite I-D. samples 1-117, 1-119, 1-121. 

Compgsite ;leE, samples 1-12", 1-12$ and 1-127. 

Composi te j-A, Samples 3- 6 and 3- 8. 

Cgmposite 3-1" Samples 3-17, 3-19 and 3-22. 

Composite 3-C, Samples 3-26, 3-28 and 3-33. 

Comp2'lte 3-P. Samples 3-38 and 3-42. 

All nlne ot the composite samples I wish run for gold and 
silver. 

After reoeiving the results for the copper, gold and silver I 
may advise you to run all or part ot the composite samples 
tor moly and niokel. 

Please save pulps and remaining crude (crushed) material for 
me. Send all correspondenoe to me at 5822 North 22nd Place, 
Phoenix, Ariz. 85016. 

Sincerely, 

R. E. 1l1eritz 
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Jacobs Assay Ortice 
30 South Main Street 
Tucson, Arizona 

Dear IIr. Jacobs, 

November 27, 196, 

It is hoped you had a happy Thanksgiving and didn't 
add too many pounds to the waistline. 

I believe you will receive this letter on Monday, 
November 29 and it i8 just to advise you that I w11l 
call you direct on Tuesday morning, November 30 at 
9~00 AM. All I wish to know is the total cost for 
the 31 copper assay. and the 9 each gold and sllver 
a.says, Would also like to know the cost per assay 
for Moly and a180 for nickel. I would like this 
information so I can "bill" my client at the end of 
the month • 

When you have finished the copper, gold and slIver, 
.end me the results and the cost and I shall immed­
iately send you a cheek f0r the amount plus what ever 
moly ~nd alckel assays I would 11~e run. 

Thanks very much. I may see you again on Monday 
December 6, 1965, as I am coming ~own ~n Sunday for 
the Annual &.I.Y.E. dinner. 

Sincerely yours, 

R. E. Uier1 tz, 
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1Ir. B. Jacobs 
Jacobs Alsay Ort1ce 
30 South Ma1n Street 
Tucson, Arizona 

Dear 1Ir. Jacobll 

November 22, 1965 

Herewith are 31 samples which are numbered as tallows: 
l~ 20 1- 88 1-123 3- 6 3- 26 
1- 26 1- 90 1-125 3- 8 3- 28 
1- 40 1-992 1-227 3- 12 3- 33 
1- 46 1-997 1-129 3- 14 3- 38 
1-5§4 1-100 3- 17 3- 42 
1- 56 1-117 3- 19 
1- 58 1-119 3- 22 

1-121 

All the above lamples should be run tor copper. Us1ng the 
above samples I would like you to make up compos1te samplel 
(volUllB is okay) al tollowsl 
ComRollte l-A, samples 1-54, 1-;6 and 1-58. 

Composlte leBa samples 1-88, 1-90 and 1-92. 

Compo.1te 1-C, samples 1-97 and 1-100. 

Compg.lt. ~-p, sampl •• 1-117, 1-119, 1-121. 

~ap2!~J~e ~-I, lampl.s 1-12S, 1-l2S and 1-127. 

Composite 3-A, Samples 3- 6 and 3- 8. 

Composlte 3-B, Samples 3-17, 3-19 and 3-22. 

Compol1t. 3-C, Sample. 3-26, 3-28 and 3-33. 

Composlt. 3-D, Sample. 3-38 and 3-42. 

All nlne ot the composlte sampl.s I wish run for gold and 
s11ver. 

Atter receiving the results for the copper, gold and s11ver I 
may advise you to run all or part ot the composite samples 
tor moly and nickel. 

Please save pulp. and remainlng crude (crushed) material for 
me. Send all correspondence to me at 5822 North 22nd Place, 
Phoenix, Arlz. 85016. 

Sincerely, 

R. E •• ieritz 
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December 13, 1965 
1031 South Carnegie Drive 
Tucson, Arizona * 

Mr. Richard ~. Mieritz 
Mining Consultant 
5822 North 22nd Place 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Mieritz: 
RE JMG 1006 

Your mineralized drill core specimen submitted to 

85710 

R. T. O'Haire of the Arizona Bureau of Mines was submitted to 
me, along with a thin-section and polished face of the core, 
for further study. I am returning the polished core, and will 
discuss it supposing that you are holding the narrow end of 
the core downward. 

Thin Section Examination 

On the right side of the specimen you will note a 
coarse dark silicate phase. Cursory examination suggests this 
to be an altered (chloritized) quartz diorite rock. ~Afic 
minerals (now chloritized) were amphibole and minor augite; 
felsic minerals are slightly argillized plagioclase and minor 
interstitial quartz. At the left is a fine-grained rock, also 
chloritized, and not identifiable with confidence in the small 
specimen provided. It appears to be a variably and finely 
porphyritic finer grained compositional equivalent of the 
coarse material - whether it is a clot, a chilled phase, or 
a separate material cannot be answered with this specimen. 

The sulfide band down the center of the specimen 
controls an envelope of chlorite-epidote-calcite and appreciable 
quartz. Its sUlfide mineralogy is described next. The alter­
ation is unusual in that two chlorites are involved; clinochlore 
replaces amphibole, and the chlorite mineral pennine replaces 
both amphibole and augite. 

Polished Surface Examination 

As mentioned above, the coarse and fine grained 
silicate portions of the specimen are divided by a band of 
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Mr. Richard E. Mieritz 
December 8, 1965 
Page 2. 

coarser sulf'ides and a veinlet (approx. 1/8" wide) which arcs 
of'f' into the f'iner phase. The clot, or band, of' coarse yellow­
ish white sulf'ides nearest the narrow end of' the specimen is 
composed of' granular anhedral pyrite (FeS2)' with minor 
interstitial hematite (Fe203) (described more fUlly below) 
and shreds of' chalcopyrite (CuFeS2)' The patch of' distinctly 
brassy yellow sulf'ide just above the center of' the specimen 
is composed of' highly anhedral, silicate-interstitial chalco­
pyrite (f'ree of' any exsolution or replacement products) with 
sparse associated blades and plates of'molybdenite (MoS2)' The 
upper portion of' the 1/8" veinlet is pyrite with hematite and 
minor chalcopyrite. The portion of' that same veinlet which 
arcs of'f' to the lower left consists of predominant bladed 
hematite with some silicate-carbonate gangue and minor chalco­
pyrite. 

The coarse silicate portion of' the specimen (at right) 
carries trace disseminated ultraf'ine grained chalcopyrite in 
mafic mineral sites. That which megascopically appears to be 
an opaque mineral in the f'ine grained silicate portion is 
actually leucoxene, an alteration product (Ti02) of' maf'ic 
silicates. This area contains only very rare ultraf'ine disseminated 
chalcopyrite and pyrite. The microveinlets in this area contain 
hematite, again with trace chalcopyrite. 

The specimen appears to be one of' a mineralized quartz 
diorite(?), and shows both a sulf'ide and oxide event. The oxide 
event, which produced the bladed-Jhematite noted above, is pre­
sumably late and possibly of' supergene af'f'inity. No secondary 
copper sulf'ides were noted, however, and marginal replacement of' 
hypogene sulf'ides by supergene minerals was not f'ound. Hematite's 
genesis is somewhat ambivalent - it might occur as either a 
hypogene or supergene phase. 

I trust that this information will be usefUl to you. 
If' I can be of' fUrther assistance please let me know. Please be 
advised that the above comments on opaque minerals are explicit 
and confident, but that nothing can be said regarding the possible 
presence of' precious metals beyond the f'act that they might occur 
in solution in chalcopyrite and/or pyrite, but that they do not 
f'orm separate mineral phases in this specimen. The sulfide data 



• 

Mr. Richard E. Mieritz 
December 13, 1965 
Page 3. 

are firm. the petrographic data being limited by the combined 
effects of minimal sample material and obscuring alteration. 

JMG/s 

co: R. T. Q'Haire 

For services rendered ....•••..•••..••.....•..•...•....• $15.00 
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1Ir. JobA II. Guilbert 
1031 South Carnegie Dr. 
Tucson, Arizona, 85710 

Dear Mr. Guilbertl 

December 16, 1965 

Tha~ you kindly for your mineralogical report on 
the tbin section and polished surface specimen 
submitted to you by Mr. R. T. O'Halre • 

• y prime interest was to make sure that the "off­
color" pyrite observed with the hand lense was not 
a nickel mineral. The pyrite might still be nic­
keliterous to some extent but not to the degree 
which it was hoped. Polishing the specimen no doubt 
removed the "odd tarnish" I observed with the hand 
lense • 

Enclosed please find my check in the amount of fifteen 
('15.00) dollars, your tee tor the service. 

Thanking you again, I remain, 

Very truly yours, 

R. E. lIieritz, P.E. 

P.S. Received your second letter with the polishe~ 
specimen. 



Composite Drill Log Hole No. 1 ----
" 

TYPE ORILL HOLE: Diamond 

PROPERTY, Harqua Dl:POSIT:___ COORDINATES: N. ______ E. ____ _ 

• BEARING: ____ _ ANGLE: _~.29~ ELEV: ___ ____ __ TOTAL DEPTH: 643 feet 
DATE 5TARTED' ____ . __ DATE COMPLETED: _ _ _____ _ 1n1n&-a-
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GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION a REMARKS Cu. 
Ag. 

ANDES ITE, green-gray, alt' d
i 

fine -t----.-f Au. 
grain. Qtz seams, 1/8", ya -tan )(0. 
limonite, calcite seams, mud 18-2lf4~~ 
Thia seams red hematite@47 & belol~r __ ~ 
Specks sulphide @ 50 in red hem 
seams (py, cPY) also dissem'd. 

Bands of diorite, 2 to 5 feet wide. r---__ 

Andesite silicified in area, chlor-
itic in others. T~ 

Sulphides (py, cpy) to 133'1, spks tO~---f 
peassize in hem veinlets, dissem'd. Tr 
No sulphides, 133 to 140', su1phide~ 
140 to 149, no suI. to 155. Diorite r-----I 

seam 140 to 149, alt'd. 
DIORITE, relatively fresh, qtz seams 
wi tb sulphides (PY, cpy). Bands of ~--1 
fine grained andesite throughout. 
Red hematite seams with sulphides, 
some boxwork. Good Fe staining. 
Qtz seams increasing in width, i lt

• .. 02 

All core crushed 209 to 230. 
Mineralized veiniets approx. 2 8 aparlt n&;' 
to 240'. Approx. l' apart below 240 t , 

No sulppides 252 to 259'. 
~O~ 0 5 
.. 02 T: • 'lA 
Tr • No qtz seams below 298'. Thin cal­

c! te seams below 298'. Sulphides in +--~ 
red (spec.) hematite seams. Also 
dissem. below 298' • 

Qtz seams to 377 are barren • 

400 
J85 If~UUJ;~f. J:~=:,>-:::-1if- 388'ANDESITE, with thin calcite seams to 

....L __ l~L.l_JI: ~~9~:5L.J!mt!S~'~:;8 __ A4:00Q~~ .. , Gour.~_ 4Ql' ___ .. ____ .. _.'_ +-----1 
-! 

R,E.M. 



Composite Drill Log Hole No. 1 ----
page 2. 

TYPE ORILL HOLE Diamond 

PROPERTY: Harqua DEPOSIT: COORDINATES: N. _ E. ____ _ 

• BEARING' ____ -__ _ ANGLE:_~QO ___ ELEV: ___ __ _ _ TOTAL DEPTH: 643 feet 

DIoTE STARTEO· _______ DATE COMPLETED: ________ _ DRILLED BY'_ hovan Mining.... 
..-- '-+- ---" . ..- ,-----, 
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GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 8 REMARKS 
m 
D. Ctl 

DIORITE, as previously discribed. +--~ Ag. -
Thin qtz seams, hem seams, sulphidA~_-f ~~: 
in both and dissem. Some qtz seams +-~ 
barren. Frequency of both type vein Tr 0 3 
le ts or seams increas 1ng • O? Tr. lB 

Sulphide mineralization increasing ~O~?~~ 
in strength. 

0 04 .0.2 Ie 
",,01) T.r. 

ANDESITE, chloritic, brecciated in ~~ 
appearance. Very few qtz and hem 
seams, little sulphide. 
DIORITE, fine grained, thin seams 
green andesite, some nem seams. 
AIDESltE, chloritic, as above. 
DIORITE, fine to coarse grain. 
Some qtz and spec. hem seams, little 

+-----4 
to no sulphide. Sul. in hem only. 
ANDESITE altered, with some bands gO~ 0.4 
fresh, silicified diorite. SuI. in .03 Tr. lD 
s~ec. hem. seams and dissem. gU, 
DIORITE,fine grain, seams greeno.~ 0.3 
andeSite, all silicified. SulphidA .~~ Tr. IE 
1n hem seams and dissem'd. • -
Some calcite veinlets. • vO ~-----t 

( 

-
-

R.E.M. 
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Composite Drill Log Ho I e No ,---:::3"---_ 

TYPE DRILL ~OLE, D:I amood 

PROPERTY: Harqua 
BEAR1NG: _ _ 

DEPOSIT: COORDINATES ! N, ____ _ E, ____ _ 

ANGLE : .. -900 ELEV: _____ ____ TOTAL DEPTH: _____ _ 

DI\TE STARTED: _______ DAT E COMPLETED : ____ . _ _ _ 

HOLE LEVEL HOLE.- t---~::;"'---4' 
OEPTH ELEV, REAM,--

1 

• ' 

• 

37' 

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 6 REMARKS 

ANDESITE & DIORITE, a mixture, alt­
ered nd bleached, white, brwn, grn 
grey. Red, tan and yel FeOX seams. 

DIORITE, fine grained, with one to 
two foot bands of andesite. Many 
thin qtz seams, many red to tan hem 
seams, a few calcite vein1ets. Red~~ 
dish cast throughout. 
ANDESITE, fine grained l grn. Much 
r d, tan, yel Fe9X to ~5'. Breccia 

ppearance to 85'. Red FeOx 99-112' 
DIORITE, fresh, Red FeOx cast, red ~~ 
hem seams

l 
specks sulphide at 127'. 

Andesite 21-26' 
Diorite altered 131-45' 
Andesitic 145-52, light grey, tan 
Andesltic 154-55, chlor1tlc • 

Sulphide in hem veinlets and dissem~--~ __ I 
175-96: coarse and fine grain dlor- """""::....r....I 

ite. 
Few hem veinlets 196 to 217'. 

--~~17' ANDESITE, chloritic, brown calcite 
28' veinlets, few hem seams. 

236' DIORITE, heavy hornblende 
ANDESITE, gr~enish grading to grey. 
Sparse hem seams. 

It DIORITE, somewhat altered, a few qtzr--~ 
veln1ets~ a few hem seams, water 
course(?) at 272, lost water • 

R.E M, 

B 

c 

D 


